POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.227.2024.TREATIES-XIX.37 (Depositary Notification)

INTERNATIONAL SUGAR AGREEMENT, 1992 GENEVA, 20 MARCH 1992

AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERNATIONAL SUGAR AGREEMENT, 1992

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

Reference is made to depositary notification C.N.215.2023.TREATIES-XIX.37 of 21 July 2023 in which the deadline by which Members needed to notify the depositary of their acceptance of the 2021 Amendments to the International Sugar Agreement, 1992 (adopted by decision of the International Sugar Council on 26 November 2021 (ISC-Decisions-59)) was extended until 30 April 2024. The Amendments would have become effective if the depositary had received, within the established deadline, notifications of acceptance from Members holding at least two thirds of the total votes. By 30 April 2024, the Secretary-General had not received the required number of acceptances.

On 1 July 2024, the International Sugar Organization informed the Secretary-General that the International Sugar Council decided, at its 64nd session on 27 June 2024 (ISC-Decisions-64), to approve the extension of the deadline, until 30 June 2026, by which Members need to notify the depositary of their acceptance of said Amendments.

1 July 2024

